

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**WEDNESDAY, THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA

IA No. 2 OF 2025

IN

MACMA NO: 1911 OF 2025

Between:

Bajaj Allianz General Insurance Company Ltd, Rep by its Manager in Legal Branch Office, R/o 4th Floor, North East Plaza, beside B.M.W. Showroom, opposite R.T.A. office, Yarramanzil, Kairathabad of Hyderabad City and District of Telangana State.

...Petitioner/Appellant

(Appellant in MACMA 1911 OF 2025

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Dharavath Pitchamma, W/o Late Shankar, Age. 52 years, Occ. Household
 2. Dharavath Rathan, S/o Late Shankar, Age. 32 years, Occ. Private Job
 3. Dharavath Bharath, S/o Late Shankar, Age. 29 years, Occ. Private Job
- Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 are R/o Noorjahanpet, H/o Morsakunta Thanda Village of Penpahad Mandal of Suryapet District
4. Jatoth Rajitha, W/o Ramkoti, Age. 34 years, Occ. Household, R/o Ramkoti Thanda, Chivvemula Mandal, Suryapet District
- All are presently residing in the Gandhi Nagar locality of Nalgonda Town, Mandal and District
5. Nidigonda Mallaiah, S/o Rama Chandraiah, Age. 42 years, Occ. Cooli cum Rider of Bajaj Platina -100 Motor Cycle bearing No. TS-29-M-5971, R/o. H.No. 1-64, Rampuram Village of Nereducherla Mandal of Suryapet District, Telangana State.
 6. Ramavath Rajesh, S/o Parusuram, Age. Major, Occ. Agriculture, R/o H.No. 1-39/5, Sunyapahad Village of Palakeedu Mandal of Suryapet District of Telangana State (Owner of the Bajaj Platina- 100 Motorcycle bearing No.TS-29-M-5971)

(Respondent Nos. 5 and 6 are not necessary party to this petition)

...Respondents/Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri A RAMAKRISHNA REDDY

Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 4: Sri C MOHAN PRAKASH

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the operation of the order and decree dated 22-07-2025 passed in M.V.O.P.No.270 OF 2023 on the file of the Court of the Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal - Cum - I Additional District Judge, at Nalgonda, pending disposal of MACMA No. 1911 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

This application is filed seeking to grant stay of operation of decree dated 22.07.2025 in M.V.O.P. No. 270 of 2023 on the file of the Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-I Additional District Judge at Nalgonda.

Heard learned standing counsel for the petitioner/appellant.

For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit, there shall be interim stay of operation of decree dated 22.07.2025 in M.V.O.P. No. 270 of 2023 on the file of the Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-I Additional District Judge at Nalgonda, subject to the appellant/petitioner depositing 25% of the compensation awarded by the Tribunal together with proportionate costs and interest, if any, within eight (08) weeks from today. On such deposit, the claimants, except minors, are permitted to withdraw the same in the proportion as ordered by the Tribunal without furnishing any security.

SD/- T. SRINIVAS REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal - Cum - I Additional District Judge, at Nalgonda.
2. Dharavath Pitchamma, W/o Late Shankar, Age. 52 years, Occ. Household, residing in the Gandhi Nagar locality of Nalgonda Town, Mandal and District (By SPAD)

3. Dharavath Rathan, S/o Late Shankar, Age. 32 years, Occ. Private Job, residing in the Gandhi Nagar locality of Nalgonda Town, Mandal and District (By SPAD)
4. Dharavath Bharath, S/o Late Shankar, Age. 29 years, Occ. Private Job, residing in the Gandhi Nagar locality of Nalgonda Town, Mandal and District (By SPAD)
5. Jatoth Rajitha, W/o Ramkoti, Age. 34 years, Occ. Household, residing in the Gandhi Nagar locality of Nalgonda Town, Mandal and District(By SPAD)
6. One CC to SRI. A RAMAKRISHNA REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY, J

DATED:31/12/2025

ORDER

I.A.No.2 of 2025

IN

MACMA.No.1911 of 2025

INTERIM STAY

